

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/21/2020 4:51 PM  
No. 53592-1-II

---

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

V.

SIMEON REYES JUAREZ, APPELLANT

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Mason County  
The Honorable Monty D. Cobb, Judge

No. 18-1-00434-23

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MICHAEL DORCY  
Mason County Prosecuting Attorney

By  
TIM HIGGS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #25919

521 N. Fourth Street  
PO Box 639  
Shelton, WA 98584  
PH: (360) 427-9670 ext. 417

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>STATE’S COUNTER-STATEMENTS OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO EACH OF APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>FACTS AND STATEMENT OF CASE</u> .....	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
1. The trial court’s instructions to the jury, together with the prosecutor’s election to tie three specific incidents of rape to each of the three charges of rape in this multiple acts case adequately informed the jury that it must unanimously agree on a separate and distinct rape in relation to each of the three counts charged; therefore, there was neither a unanimity error nor a double jeopardy violation in this case.....	3
a) <u>Unanimity</u> .....	3
b) <u>Double Jeopardy</u> .....	10
2. The prosecutor did not minimize the burden or proof or the meaning of the term abiding belief when he used a TV show analogy; instead the prosecutor’s point was that the jury should be careful to receive all the evidence and consider the entire trial before reaching an abiding belief.....	14
3. Ample, overwhelming evidence supports each of the three counts of rape of a child in the first degree as charged in this case.....	19
4. Defense counsel did not render ineffective assistance of counsel by engaging in a trial strategy and tactics that were designed and intended to undermine the credibility of the child-victim where the evidence was otherwise overwhelming if the jury otherwise believed the child-victim’s testimony.....	21

5. The cumulative error doctrine is inapplicable in this case because no error occurred, or if error did occur, no combination of error is sufficient to warrant a new trial, particularly where Reyes Juarez has not shown that any combination of the errors he alleges have affected the verdicts rendered by the jury in this case.....24

D. CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.2d 529 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 1, 248 P.3d 518 (2010) .....	4
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015) .....	6
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010) .....	8
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	20
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 71 Wn. App. 400, 859 P.2d 632 (1993) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009) .....	24-25
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 140 Wn. App. 266, 166 P.3d 726 (2007) .....	19, 22
<i>State v. Furseth</i> , 156 Wn. App. 516, 233 P.3d 902 (2010) .....	4
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	23-24
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....	18, 22, 24
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) .....	22, 24

State's Response Brief  
Case No. 53592-1-II

Mason County Prosecutor  
PO Box 639  
Shelton, WA 98584  
360-427-9670 ext. 417

<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 3 Wn. App. 552, 475 P.2d 892 (1970) .....	20
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988) .....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	22, 24
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011) .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Noel</i> , 51 Wn. App. 436, 753 P.2d 1017, review denied, 111 Wn.2d 1003 (1988) ..	8
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991) .....	8, 12
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 113 Wn. App. 347, 57 P.3d 624 (2002) .....	6
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 51 Wn.2d 830, 322 P.2d 356 (1958).....	20
<i>State v. Rodriguez-Perez</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 448, 406 P.3d 658 (2017) .....	17
<i>State v. Sakellis</i> , 164 Wn. App. 170, 269 P.3d 1029 (2011) .....	17
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	19-20, 20, 21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2009) .....	3-4
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	19-20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821–75, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	20

*State v. Thorgerson*,  
172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) ..... 25

**Federal Cases**

*Crawford v. Washington*,  
541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)..... 20

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984) ..... 18, 19, 22

**Constitutions**

Wash. Const. art. I, § 21 ..... 3

**Court Rules**

WPIC 3.01..... 5, 9

WPIC 4.25..... 5, 9

WPIC 4.26..... 6
